## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## BY-LAW

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 263-2022**

A By-law to Stop Up and Close the portion of Barons Street located at east of Barons Street and the north of East Corner Boulevard.

**WHEREAS** Council deems it necessary to stop up and close a portion Barons Street located on the northeast corner of East's Corners Boulevard and Barons Street.

**WHEREAS** notice of intention of the City of Vaughan to pass this by-law was published on the City's website on November 21, 2022.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the lands which are situate in the City of Vaughan, Regional Municipality of York, being the portion of Barons Street located on the north east corner of East's Corners Boulevard and Barons Street legally described as Part of Barons Street, Plan 65M-4373, designated as Parts 2 and 4 on Reference Plan 65R-34793 be and is hereby stopped up and closed as public highway.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

Steven Del Duca, Mayor
Todd Coles, City Clerk